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Parce!l Number;1-209-1-2 Inactive:N Lien Date:01/01/2007 Chwner:AFE MARKET SQUARE I LLC
Property Address: 818 JEFFERSON ST, OAKLAND, CA 94607-3625

Parcel History

Mailing Name Historical Document Document Value Parcet Use
Mailing Address Date Number From Count
Trans
Tax

AFE MARKET SQUARE It List 1000 BROADWAY # 300, 04/07/2006 2006- 1 7000
LLC Owners OAKLAND, CA 94607-4033 137284
Attn: JOHN J. ROBERTSON
HOUSEWIVES MARKET,  List 1000 BROADWAY # 300,  04/07/2006 2006- 1 7000
LLC Owners OAKLAND, CA 94607 137283

c/o AF. EVANS
DEVELOPMENT [N

REDEVELOPMENT List 1417 CLAY STFL 2, 12/23/1983 1983- 2 0300
AGENCY OF THE CITY OF Owners OAKLAND, CA 94612-1411 241134

OAKLAND

c/o PROJECT DEV &

MGMT

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than ifs intended purpose.

The Alameda County intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/Default.aspx 7/2/2007
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.* Alameda County Environmen.iealth .
.. CASECLOSURESUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

! ; 8 6 ' i,
I. AGENCY INFORMATIODE PRI/ ! Date: December 17, 2002
: |

Agency Name: Alameda Coy ntyrEnwronmental Health _ - Addriss: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

rm— el TR N 1
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phom: (510) 567-6565
Responsible Staff Person: Bamey Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Former Housewives Marketplace, Block within 8", 9™ Clay and Jefferson St.

Site Facility Address: 818 Jefferson St., aka 801 Clay St., Oakland, CA 94607

RB Case No.: Local Case No.: 6898 LOP Case No.: ROD000114

001-0209-00T, 06T-0209-00Z,

URF Filing Date: not filed SWEEPS No.: --- APN: 001-0209-003, 001-0209-004
e |
w

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301 510-238-7314
City of Oakland, c¢/o Mark Gomez Qakland, CA 94612-2034
Closed

Tank 1.12. No Size mn Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1.ikely removed from the 1950s

Unknown, 2+ Unknown Assumed gasoline & oil NE & SW comers of site
1 575 Likely heating oil Removed 4/1/02

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: unknown in 2+ USTs , no evidence of holes or release in tank 1

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -—-
_-.— - —————

Monitoring wells instatled? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes *

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface 21 67 Lowest Depth Flow Direction. southuesi

2323

Vost Sensitne Current Lse Potential drmking water source. however sie 1s schedaled for mised commerersl 1esidential use
and water 15 cwrrently supphed by EBMU D

=y taree wells were sereened from 20-307 bas



® [

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No known drinking water wells identified onsite

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Qakland Sub Area, East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected ? No Nearest SW Name: Oakland Inner Harbor is ~3000’ to the south

Qff-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): none identified

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health and
City of Oakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatrent or Disposal w/Destination) Date

2+ unknown size, Presumed disposed 1950s
Tank 1-575 gallons Disposed ECI, Richmond 4/1/02
Oil and Water 75 gallons Disposed, Alviso Oil, Alviso, CA 4/1/02
Soil 12 tons Disposed, Vasco Rd., Livermore,CA 773102

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant 5oil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Beforel After2 Before? Afters

TPH (gasoline) ND ND 1,700,000 25900
Benzene ND ND 3200 670
Toluene ND ND 13,000 450
Ethyl Benzene ND ND 13,000 100
Kylenes ND ND 53,000 480
MTBE NA NA ND
TPH (diesel} ND ND ND ND
TPHmo/ms ND ND 670/210,000 ND/290
Lead/WET lead 400/ NA 400 NA/19,000 NA
Other (8240/8270) NA NA *2,400 *2,400

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.}:

1 | Soil sample locations at 10-23 ft, borings GP-1 through GP-4

No over-excavation performed

Maximum concentrations in grab groundwater sample from GP-4 and SB-3

Grab groundwater samples from SB-3-GW and groundwater from monitoring wells

# =] WP N

Other: 2ppb chloroform, 2.2 ppb Freon 12, 150 ppb TCE and 2400 ppb methyl ethyl ketone exhibited in MWs

Elevated TPHg, TPHms and BTEX was exhibited in the grab groundwater sample from GP-4, located up-gradient on
the sidewalk, however, the grab groundwater sample from SB-3 located down-gradient and close to GP-4 exhibited
much lower TPH levels, indicating the release from GP-4 is Jocalized.

i Site History and Deseription of Cavectise Achons

The subject property 18 located i a 1etaid/ commercial area in the downtown Oakland area The site ovcupies one entu2 Gl
Fblock and 15 situated between Clay and Jelforson and $F and 97 Stieets See Digure T The proposed futuie use of this sule
‘Lls mived commercial and residential des elopment with the residential propetlies being built abese the first floor

|




Three buildings were located on this block, Housewives Marketplace a single-story warehouse identified as 819 and 825
Clay St., a two-story building identified as 809 Clay St. and a three-storied building identified as 801, 805 and 807 Clay St.
and 554, 556 and 558 8th St. These buildings have been razed. Results from a Phase I investigation indicate the only
potential businesses with chemical usage at this site were two former service stations located in the northeast and
southwest corners of the block. Sanborn maps from 1951 indicate the presence of “gas and oii” in these locations. The 1952
Sanborn map shows only “oil” at these locations and the 1957 Sanborn map shows no notations at all. Therefore, we
assume that the gasoline tanks were removed in 1951 and the oil tanks removed between 1952-1957. The Housewives
Market appears on the 19537 map at its current location and dimensions. Part of Housewives Market was located

over the presumed location of the former USTs in the northeast corner of the site while “parking” appears in the southwest
corner of the site. See Assessor’s map.

On October 21, 1997, four soil borings (GP-1 through GP-4) were drilled to depths of 28-32 feet bgs in the general location of
the two former gasoline stations. A total of nine soil and four grab groundwater samples were collected for petroleum
hydrocarbon and BTEX analysis. Several soil samples from each boring were collected as well as a grab groundwater
sample. No petroleum hydrocarbon or BTEX was found in any of the soil samples, however, elevated gasoline, mineral
spirits and BTEX was exhibited in the groundwater sample from GP-4. Note that GP-4 was located on the sidewalk cross-
gradient to the assumed location of the USTs in the northeast corner of the site. See Figure 2 and Tables 1&2 for the
location and analytical results of samples. Soils encountered were mainly sand interspersed with silt and clay from the
surface to groundwater, encountered from 25-26'bgs. No borings were located within Housewives Market, therefore any
releases from northeast USTs were not adequately characterized.

On January 22 and 23, 1998, six boreholes, GP-5 through GP-10, were advanced o further investigate the site. Boreholes
were advanced to depths ranging from 24-28 bgs and soil and groundwater samples collected. The borings were located
up-gradient and outside the Housewives Market Place building, See Figure 3. No TPHext, TPHg or BTEX was found in
any of the soil or groundwater samples. See Tables 3&4. Borings GP-9 & GP-3 were located down-gradient of the
northeast USTs. Boring log GP-6 is attached and is representative of subsurface soil. However, no borings were
advanced within the Housewives Market building.

On December 7 and 8, 2000 four borings, SB-1, SB-2, SB-3 and SB-5, were advanced around the presumed Jocation of the
northeast UST(s) inside the Housewives building. In addition, one other boring, SB-4, was advanced just north of the
presumed location of the southwest USTs. See Plate 2. Soil samples were field screened using a PID instrument. Only the
soil sample exhibiting a hydrocarben odor and elevated FID reading (SB-3-25"} was analyzed in the laboratory. This sample
reported ND for TPHg and TPHms. Grab groundwater samples were collected and analyzed in SB-1 through SB-4. TPHg,
TPHms, and BTEX were found only in SB-3-GW, the boring near GP-4, which exhibited the highest concentrations of these
parameters. Low levels of trichloroethene, TCE, were reported in SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3. Dichloroethane and napthalene
were also reported in SB-3. The location of GP-4 was in question until onsite verification noted that GP-4 was located
slightly west of that represented on the figures, and close to SB-3. This accounts for the groundwater contamination
exhibited in SB-3. $See Tables5 & 6 for groundwater results. Boring log for SB-3 is attached.

A Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation was performed in April 2001 and a revised RBCA performed in May
2001. The lower value of either the maximum concentrations or the 95%UCL for each COC was compared to City of
Oakland Tier 1 and Tier 2 (Merritt Sands) RBSLs. No values exceeded the RBSLs for the anticipated exposure pathways;
residential inhalation of indoor air, commercial inhalation of indoor air and commercial inhalation of outdoor air, See
Tables 7 & 8. TPH was not evaluated, however, the calculated 95% UCL for TPHg (337 ppm) and the maximum TPHims
concentration (210 ppm), were less than the residential and commetcial ceiling value for odor, 5000ppnt.

On May 1, 2001, additional soil samples were collected within and outside the Housewives building to evaluale surface
sails that might be generated duiing site development  In addition. three monttoring wells were mstalled fo evaluate on-
site groundwater and potential off-site sources of contanmumation  The soil samples were analy zed for total and soluble lead
(WET) SeePlate 3and Table 9 Although no TPIT anali sis was peiformed on these samples, 9 of the 15 borings were
screened using @ PID nstrument and no eley ated PID readings were reportedin any of these samples  Although the
highest total lead reported was 400 ppm, the ughest (W ET) soluble lead reported was 19 mg/l Because of these results,
reuse of generated so1l w as recommended during deselopment  Anv reused sorl will be covered with a surface cap or clean
fill material

Three of the bonings located dow n-giadient of the Housewves buridmg and the former northeast LST area were com orted




in monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-3. On May 3, 2001, these wells were run for TPHg,d,mo and VOCs (EPA 8260).
TPHg at 150 ppb and MEK at 2400 ppb were reported in MW-3 and up to 150 ppb TCE was reported in MW-1. The boring
logs of MW-1 through MW-3 are attached.

On 8/17/01 three additional off-site borings, GW-1 through GW-3 were advanced to evaluate off-site sources and potential
down-gradient extent of the contamination detected in GP-4. Up to 240 ppb TPHd, 50 ppb TPHg and 1.6 ppb chloroform
was detected in grab groundwater samples from these borings. No other VOCs were found. See Table 10A..

A geophysical investigation was performed on February 7, 2002 and on the following day, three areas of suspected
anomalies were excavated in an attempt to determine if USTs were present. Varicus piping and scrap metal were
encountered but no USTs. However, during subsequent demolition activities at the site, a 575 gallon UST, presumed to
have contained heating oil was encountered near the corner of Clay and 8% Streets. On April 1, 2002, the UST was
removed under the City of Oakland Fire Department oversight. No petroleum contaminants were observed in the soil
sample collected and the UST was granted closure by Leroy Griffin of OFD,

Site closure is recommended based upon:

o Adequate site characterization. Based upon historic Sanborn maps, soil and groundwater sampling has been
performed in the areas up and down-gradient of the presumed underground tanks,
e An underground magnetic survey was performed to confirm that all underground tanks and appurtenances have
been removed prior to site development. An underground tank was found and removed from the sidewalk.
s A RBCA was petformed using the City of Oakland RBSLs. No risk is expected to exceed their respective RBSL.
Groundwater sample results from monitoring wells exhibit low TPH and VOC levels, therefore, additional
monitoring is not warranted.
A Health and Safety Plan will be observed during site excavation and development. Reuse of excavated soil is
acceptable .
¢ The proposed development will be commercial/ residential on the first two floors and residential on the other four
floors above, No subsurface areas or buildings are proposed.
The former USTs were removed in the 1950z, therefore natural bio-attenuation is likely to have occurred.

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional! Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does not make
specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the mformation available in our files to date, it
does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current Jand use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Site shouvld be included in the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System. A Health and Safety
plan will be required prior to site developruent given the presence of lead in surface soils.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned No Number Decommssioned O Sumber Retamed 3

L1st Enforcement Actions Taken none

!

i List Enforcernent Actions Rescinded  none ‘

VoADDITIONAL COMDMENTS. DATAETC.

[ —U
|
\L ( onsidetations and o1 M anances




Residual groundwater contamination remains at the site.
No records of UST removal exist, but a geophysical survey did not detect any USTs

e VOCs such as TCE, chloroform, Freonl2 and MEK were detected in groundwater from monitoring wells,
however, at levels below RBSLs. No soil source of these VOCs was found and it believed that this may represent
a city-wide problem.

s No samples were collected directly within the assumed location of the former USTs, however, samples were
collected down-gradient of both UST areas and exhibited little to no groundwater contamination. Since the
actual location of the former USTs is not known, the exact locations of the borings is not as critical as is their
general locations.

+  Long term monitoring was not performed, however, three monitoring events were performed and considering
the USTs were likely removed in the 1950s, conditions are likely stable as indicated in these results.

»  Soluble lead exceeding the STLC (5 mg/1) exists in surface soils, however, the total lead in shallow soil samples
range from ND to 400 ppm. The future site will be capped and an appropriate health and safety plan will be
observed during site construction.

»  The entire suite of motor oil analytes was not analyzed in soil and groundwater samples, specifically semi-
volatiles and all the required heavy metais. However, given the absence of motor in soil, there is little likelihood
of detecting these oil related analytes at significant levels.

e Particle size analysis was not performed on soil, however, the most conservative soil type for the presumed
exposure pathways (Merritt Sands) was evaluated to be conservative.

s Elevated TPHg, TPHms and BTEX was found in groundwater from GP-4 indicative of potential free product.
No soil contamination was observed in the borings from GP~4 and grab groundwater samples both up and
down-gradient of this boring were low to ND for these constituents. The release appears localized.

Conclusion:

Based upon the information available in our files to date, Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of
residual contamination do not pose a significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment for the
proposed land use (nuxed commercial and residential) provided that the Site Management Requirements specified above are
implemented. Residual groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the former USTs in the northeast comner of the site
appears localized and stable within monitonng wells down-gradient. ACEH staff recommends closure for the site.

V1. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ji/{d/tm Mdj(&—-— Date: (2 / 26/0 2
! 17
Reviewed by: Eva Chu A Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Sgrare ), 59 AN o {212/ 2
A=
Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E. e Title: Supervising Hazardous Matetials Specialist
. L S
Srgnature L v Date // '—/r_ .
- e o

This closure approval 1s based upon the avalable mformaton and with the provision that the miarmenon provided o this
AEENCY was accurale and representatin e of stie conditions i




ViI. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Betty Graham

Title: AWRCE

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information contained in this case

Date Submitted to RB:

A ég/

Date; / //@/0_’?

Attachments:

Figure1  Site Location Map
Assessor’s Map

Figure 2 Site Plan, GP-1 through GP-4 Boring Locations, Boring log for GP-4
Tables 1,2 Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results for GP-1 through GP-4

Figure3  Boring Location Map GP-1 through GP-10

Tables 3,4 Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results for GP-5 through GP-10

Boring Log for GP-6
Plate 2 Soil Boring Locations, Prior boring plus SB-1 through 8B-5
Tables 5,6 Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results SB-1 through $SB-5
Boring Log for SB-3
Tables 7,8  Groundwater Data, RBCA Evaluations

Plate 3 Prior borings plus $B-1 through SB-12 (lead analysis) and MW-1 through MW-3

Table 9 Total and Soluble Lead Analytical Results
Table 10 Groundwater Monitoring Results

Boring Logs, MW-1 through MW-3
Table 10A  Groundwater results from GW-1 through GW-3.

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file
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Profit. HOUSEWVES wARkeT — T A JEFFERSON ST., OAKLAND, CA

Boring Locotion:  GP—4 (SEE FIGURE 2)

| Project No: 70100~019-03

Subcontroctor and Equipment: VIRONEX /GEOPROBE ] Logged By. (.M. J Orawn By C.C.R.

Log of Boring/Monitoring Well;

GP-4

Sompling Method: CONTINUQUS CORE Monitoring Device: 5808

Start Dote/Time: 10/21/97/ /1530

Finisht Date/Time: 10]21[97/_/1 700

First Water {(bgs): ~24.5 FT.

Stabilized Woler Level (bgs) ~24.5 FT. *1

Comments-

Surface Elevation: NA Cosing Top Elevation: NA
= LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
,E', (color, grain size, consistency, rmoisture, other)
=

Boring Abandonment /
Well Construction Detoils

OPEN VAULT (ABANDONED)

LA B

] —_
£ 3l |3
— | ®
= E 1 E.
a |~ [7)
& < £ 2>
[=% ~— = rey 172}
€ o | 85188
3 Q =3 - >
GP—4--5
GP—4-10
GP—4-15
GP—4~-23
GP-4-23
|

\THIN CONCRETE BOTTOM OF VAULT

YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 5/8) SAND (SP)
with trace silt, sand is fine~grained, medium
dense, moist (0,95,5,0)

@ ~11.5" staining and odor begins

@ ~18" strong petroleum odor

% ——Cement Grout

Faae 1 of 2

wimmama

nr imomwma
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=" | .Project: . HOUSEWIVES MARKET —TE.[ AND JEFFERSON ST., OAKLAND, CA ' Log of Boring/Monitoring Well:
~ [ Boring Location:  GP—4 (SEE FIGURE 2) l Project No.: 70100-019-03 GP‘4
- | £ I = I O
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
The Housewives Marketplace and Associated Retail/Office Space

8th, Sth, Clay and Jefferson Streets 4
Oakland, California
Gorme | TGP GP-2 GP-3 GP-4
Depth o dteen | 10 20 15 22 15 23 10 15 20
Bearere _jumpihe)|_ND <0 005) | ND(<0.005) § ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND{<0.005) | ND(<0.005)
Toluene tmefhe)] NDE<0 005) | ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND{ < 0.005)
Ethylbenzene  l(meske)| ND(<0 005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND{<0.005)
Xyvlenes (me/hel] ND{< 0 005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND{<0.005)
Stoddard  ume ke MDD <10) ND{<10) ND(<10) ND(<10} ND{<10) ND(<10) ND{<10) ND{ <10} ND(<£10)
Kerosene ek ND<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND( < 10) ND(<10) ND(< 10 ND(<10)
]_'ct Yuel ___l({lg/kg) ND(<10) ND{<10) ND(<10) ND( < 10) ND{<10) ND{ < 10} ND(<10) ND{<10) ND(<10)
Moneral Spuots jre gl N2 10) ND(< 10) ND(<10) ND(< 10) ND(<10) ND(< 10) ND(<10) ND( < 10) ND(< 10)
Dicvel fanedhgd  ND(<1) ND(< 1) ND(<1) ND(<1) ND{<1) ND(<1) ND(<]) ND(<1) ND{<1)
Busher O Jamg hedf NDE 100} ND(<100) ND( <100} ND{ < 100) ND(< 100) ND(< 100) ND( < 100) ND( <100} ND({ < 100)
Motor il jame kel ND(<20) ND( <20 ND{<20) ND(<20) ND(<20) ND(<20) ND{ <20} ND{ <20} ND( <20}
Unksown HC_[merhn] - NDO<1) ND(< 1) ND(<1) ND{<1) ND(< 1) ND(<1) ND(< 1) ND(< 1) ND(< 1)
‘égiﬂhn_{hﬂ_ te bl NDE<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND{ < 10} ND{<10) ND( < i0) ND{<10)
Noles
Samples callected October 27, 1997
mpdhy muilierame per kilograms
~D below Libotatoss detection limits (detection limit indicated in parentheses)
e bin drocarbons
S COR JOR RO 70100 019 03 Page 1 of 2 FILE A\HWM.xls, 12/3/%7
A F MEIVIINCIRENE Y
Ay e
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TABLE 2

b B e e B e

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
The Housewives Marketplace and Associated Retail/Office Space
Bth, 9th, Clay and Jefferson Streets
Oakland, California

miube

Horing GP-1 GP-2 GP-3 GP-4
enzene (ug/h ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,200
| Folucne {ug/) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 13,000
P Ibenzene  |{ugfb) ND(<0.5) ND( <0.5) ND( <0.5) 13,000
X lenes (ug/) ND{<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) 53,000
Stoddard (ug/l) ND( < 50) ND( < 50) ND( < 50} ND({ < 10,000)
Kewsene (uefl) ND( < 50) ND{ < 50) ND{ < 50) ND{ < 10,000)
Jet Fuel (ug/l) ND( < 50) ND(<50) ND( < 50) ND( < 10,000)
|Mineral Spirits j{ug/l) ND( < 50) ND{ < 50} ND( < 50} 210,000
Dievel (ug/l) ND( < 50) ND{ < 50} ND( < 50) ND{ < 10,000)
Bunker Oil (ug/l) ND( < 500) ND( < 500) ND( < 500) ND( < 100,000)
Motor Oil (ug/) 670 ND( < 500)" ND(<500) ND( < 100,000)
Loknown HC  [(ug/]) ND( < 50) ND{ < 50) ND{ < 50) ND{ < 10,000)
{Gasoline (ug/l) ND( < 500)° ND( < 500)° ND{ <500)° 1,700,000°
Notes:
Samples collected October 21, 1997
o/l = micrograms per liter
ND = below laboratory detection limits (detection limit indicated in parentheses) .
1{C = hydrocarbons
I'VPH = Total volatile petroleum hydrocasrbons quantified as gasoline

" There was a greater than 25% difference for detected concentrations between the two GC columns

* Hydrocarbons in the range of motor oil present in the sample however concentrations were below

' Analyzed by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M

laboratory reporting limits

* Analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8015

SECOR JOB NG TO100 019 01
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"TABLE;. 3
-SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
. The Housewwa; Marketplace and Associated Retail/Office Space
8th, 9th, Clay and Jefferson Streets
Qakland, California

\\
Boring GP-5 GP-6 Gp-7 GP-8
(mgo/kg)

Depth (feet) 15 23 15 22 15 21.5 15 21
Benzene ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005)
Toluene ND(<0.005) | ND{<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(< 0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005)
Ethylbenzene ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND( <0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005)
Xylenes ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND{<0.005) } ND(< 0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND( <0.005)
TPH Fuel Sean NIDX(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND{<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<LO) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0)
Gasoline ND{<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND{<1.0)
Notes:

Samples collected January 1998
mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms
ND = below laboratory detection limits (detection limit indicated in parentheses) -

SLCOR Job No 70100-019-04

Page 1 of 2
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70100-G19-04
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3
TABLE.. - Continued
. SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS .
The Housewives Marketplace and Associated Retail/Office Space
8th, 9th, Clay and Jefferson Streets :
Oakland, California

A S
Boring GP-9 GP-10 .
{mg/kg) ; '

Depth (feet) 15 22 15 21.5
Benzene ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005)
Toluene ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0,005)
Ethylbenzens ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) ND( < 0.005)
Xylenes ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005) | ND(<0.005)
TPH Fuel Scan ND({<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND( < 1.0}
Gasoline ND(<1.0) ND( < 1.0) ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0)
Notes:

Samples collected Qctober 21, 1997
mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms
ND = below laboratory detection limits (detection limit indicated in parentheses)

Page 2 of 2
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE

The Housewives Marketplace and Associated Retail/Office Space

- 8th, 9th, Clay and Jefferson Streets
Oakland, Califoraia
BORING GP-§ GP-6 GP.7 GP-8 GP-9 GP-10
ugh) .

Benzene ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)

Toluene ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)

Ethyibenzene ND({<0.5) ND({<{.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5)

Xylenes ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)

TPH Fuel Scan NA ND{<50) NA ND(<50) ND{<50) ND{ <50)

Gasoline ND(<50)* ND(<50) ND(<50)* ND({<50) ND{<50) ND(<50)

- 7,

A

Notes:

Samples GP-1 through GP-4 collected October 21, 1997; Samples GP-5 through GP-10 collected on January 22 and 23, 1998,
ug/l = mucrograms per liter
ND = Below laboratory detection limits (detzetion limit indicated in parentheses)

* = Analyzed by EPA SW-846 Method 8015 (modified)

SECOR Job No. 70100-019-04

Page 1
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ct.-  HOUSEWIVES MARKET — 8TH, STH, CL ND JEFFERSON ST., OAKLAND, CA

g Location:  GP~6 (SEE FIGURE 2) Project No; 70100~019-04

onlractor end Equipment: VIRONEX/GEOPROBE Logged By. C. MELANCON

Log ‘)ring/h&cmitoring Well:
GP-6

pling Method:  CONTINUQUS CORE

Monitoring Device: OV S80B

. Daote/Time: 1/2;/98//0900

Finish Date/Time: 1/23/98//1100

Water (bgs): ~22.5 FT.

Stabilized Water Level (bgs): ~22.5 FT.

Comments:

] . = Surface Clevation: NA Cosing Top Dievetion:  NA
5 = ;5: | E z Boring Abondonment/
i § = g a2 {color, grEnTigéogrius?;EER;iﬂgli other) Well Construction Details
) z | 8|21 8 =2
0~ 7
S . 7
1 #;é ASPHALT AND BASEROCK %
B YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 5/6) SAND (SP) - /
z : with silt, sand is fine—grained, dense, B %
. moist (0,80,10,0) - %
5 0 |5 - %
6 ~ /
: .
-
s N
7
-10 0 |10 E‘ Z
1 2
12 IE % Grout
N
14 - /
-15 o |15 n é
16 N %
1 - %
g
19 =
-20 0 |20 - %
21 at ~21" color change l:— %
22 0 {22 = /
23 0 |23 _E
ol -
s I -
N ‘ \ -
P 133 . | J #
Reviewes Uy _ cote L
:COR Revises By Date . Pege_l of 1
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~
® GP-5
8th Street GP.7
S .
(1 : 0GP
GP-8{ | Housewives } ’
¢ Marketplace
@
GP-10
A SB-4
D ® GP-1
° N
8th Street ~ § GP-2
» D
= £
3_ h
° O
NOT TO SCALE
—
LEGEND
2 SB-3  Initial Interior Sample Location
& SB-4 Exterior Sample Location
] Presumed location of former service station UST
’ ¢ GP-5 Previous Soil Boring J
L

? Plate 2 Sample Location Skelch
CHOW ENGIN EERING, INC. Housewives Markeiplace
o ijy\fo_f_@akfand

— - . e

-_



Chow Lngmccrmg, Iuc
Sample Date
Number Collected
i o e Gk L%)f
C T ﬁq ) <50 | <500 670 < 50 NA
("%Bfﬁ S R <50 [ <500 | <500 | <80 NA
~ | omer | <50 | <500 | <500 | <50 NA
U S 1%27]1’947 ‘,,, 3200 13,000 13,000 53,000 |1,700,0001 < 10,000 ) 210,000 | < 10,000 < 10,0600] < 10,000]< 100,0001< 100,00 | < 10,000 NA
- 01 P98 -05% < 0.5 <05 <05 < 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
_____01_/_?_?_[98__ <035 < 0.5 <05 <05 < 5 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA <50
01773i98 l\ <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
01/23/98 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 < 50 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA <50
01723198 || < 0% <05 <05 < 0.5 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <50
o - 011’7)3/‘)8 : ~ 0% < 0.5 <05 <05 < 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA < 50
Si-1- SGW L RI00 ) < D50 < .50 <050 <050 < 50 NA 88 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
_sB-2GW_ | 12800 || <050 | <050 <050 < 0.50 <50 NA < 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
~-’T‘ SB-3-GW | 12/08/00 } 670 ] 450 100 480 2,800 NA 250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
L__%[j a4 GW N 1?/08/()0 < _0_5)0 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 <50 NA 100 NA NA NA NA < 500 NA NA
Notes HERS 'cial Pelioleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHma Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
1PHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel TPHun Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons-uniknown
1BHmMis futal Pevroleum Hydrocarbons as mineral spistts mgKg miligrams per kilogram
PP s Total fet-cleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent ngit. micregrams per iter
Tk rotal Petraleum Hydrocarbons as kerosene VCCs Volatie organic compounds
MM 1 tal Petraleum Hydrocarbons as jet fuel < Less than
RS leral fetraleumn Hydrocarbons as bunker oil NA Not analyzed

Chow [ naineenng Project Mo 212 1121




Chow Engineering, Inc. I C e ﬁ

Table §- Groundwater Analytical Results - VOCs
801 Clay Streel, Oakland, California
Sample | [Benzene | 1,2 DCA | Ethyl IPB_ |Napthalene| n-PB | Toluene | TCE [1,2.4 TMB{1,3,5TMB] Total
Nuntbe | Collected Benzene Xylenes
i (hoily (Mo/L) (Hg/L) (Ha/l) wo/l) | o/l {a/L) (bgfL) (pgfL) pg/l) | g/
spo1-GwW| 12/08/00 1 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 < 1.0 68 <10 <1.0 <1.0
SB-Z-GW 12/08/00 8 < 1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
SB-3-GW| 12/08/00 510 9.0 99 6.4 8.9 14 350 30 82 19 370
SB-4-GW/| 12/08/00 | < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 | <10 <1.0 <1.0
Notes: 172 DCA 1,2 Dichloraethane
e Isopropylbenzene
n-PB normal Propylbenzene
TCE Trichlorpethene
1.2.4 1B 1,2.4 Tnmethyibenzene
135TMB 1,3.5 Trimethylbenzene
pafl Micrograms per hter
Less than

Chow Fnginecting Project No 2R-i121




. Anguns  Fuag, 0C.
- e rree_ it 129

6)i|fWeIl Boring LLog

Boring Number: SB-3

4k PP e,

—_——
ek 2 W0ETY USA Location: 801 Clay Street
— B EN-E500 Oakland, Calfornia
w85 EM-8518 Start Date. December 7, 2000
Stop Date: December 7, 2000
Legger Maurice W. Baron, Jr.
e | Depth Description Strat Well Recovery | Gdor T PID
es) Symbol Construet (%) {ppm)
"~ Foundatin, concrate. Approximately 4 1o 6 inches S|
Clayey silty gravely sand, very cark grey, 10YR X1, unconsohgzled, mas:, GM
no hydracarbon oder  Grades inta clayey sity sang, yellowssh brown, 10YR, Si4,
semkcanschiZated, moist, very shght disinfectant oder (7)
1309 Clayey silty sand, dark yellowish brown, 10YR 4/5. semrconsolualed, moist, no a5 No 11
hydrocarbon odor  Sand is tine 1@ very e aran
5
et amanbamaas, SM/SC 23
1313 Clayey sitty sand, dark yeliowish brown, 10YR 4/5, semrconsolidated, moist, no S0 No
hydrecarbon odor Sand is fine to very fine gran
SR
S N ML
1347 Clayey silt, dark yellowish brown, 10YR 474, moist, no hydrocarbon odor 80 No I8
1417 - — -
Clayey sity sand., yellowish brown, 10YR 574, semkconsolidated, moist, no \ 90 No
hydrocarbon ogot Sand s fing very fine grain w some heavy minersl ganrs
RLLTLTT LTS 19
1421 Clayey siity sand. dark yeliowist, grown, 10YR 474, semrconsohidated, moist, na SK/SC &5 Na
hydrocarbon ador. Sand is fine grain to very fine graih
1429 Clzyey sitly s=nd, yeligwish brown, 10YR £/4, semi-consoligatea moist, very sight 20 Yes 63
hydtoczroon (TPHg) odor  Sand s fine 1o very tine gramn
20 78
1445 Sand, dark greenish grey, GLEY 1 4/10Y, semiconsolidated, morst, siight sepbic/ a0 Slgght 42
TPHg {degrades gasohns) odor  Sand Is fine to very fine gran, L
1455 T Silty sand, dark greenish gray, GLEY 1 4/10Y, semi-consolidated, motst, no shght o5 Yes 202
sepuc/hydiccaroen odof {degraded gasoline) Sang iz fine to very fine gram
SM
1546 Sy sand, dark yellwish brown, 10YR 413, sem+consalidated, moist, no hydro- =z Sugnt o5

|
{
|
|
L_

carbon odor  Sand 1s fine to VEfy fine grain w/ apprey 109

w

e

R

Crow Engineenng, Project No 2R-1172




Table«!'. Groundwater Data Summary :
RBCA Evaluation
Housewives Marketplace
Oakland, California

Statistical Data Summary (img/L)

Number  Number Frequency  Minimum  Masimum
of of of Detected  Detected  Arithmetic  Standard
wnl 1 Detections  Analyses  Detection (%) Value Value Mean  Deviation 95%UICLT EPC MCLL corcr"
BLEN (b1 Method 8120y
Do 2 14 14.3 0.67 3.2 0.28 0 86 0 6% 0.68 0.001 Yes
lolwne 2 14 143 045 13 0.96 35 2.6 16 .48 Ve
Pihsthorene 2 14 14.3 0.10 13 0.94 3.5 2.6 76 0.7 Ves
ol wlal - 2 14 B4 3 0.48 53 38 i4 [} it 1,75 Yes
Volatilc Orgamie Componnds (E1'\ Methodd 8260)
B - | 4 15 0.51 031 013 025 N-A EY 0 001 Yes
U Dichlocthane I 4 25 0.009 0¢.009 G003 0 004 N-A 0D0Y 00005 Yes
Dl hnsne 1 4 25 0099 0.099 0.025 0.049 NA 0099 0.7 No
Toopareps b s, 1 4 25 0.0064 0.0064 0.0029 00030 NeA 00064 077! No
Soaplihidon 1 B} 25 40089 00089 00026 00042 N4 G 00KY pi7Y No
nmepdboneone N I 4 25 6014 .014 0004 0.067 N'A GO14 0,264 No
ol i ] 1 4 25 035 0.35 0.09 017 N:A 035 0.5 Ve
toslaoabo. 1 4 75 pory B wow P 128 N 0 06X 0 B0S Yes
Lo Dmethy Iz ! 4 25 0.082 0.082 0.021 0.041 NA 0 0Y2 - Yes
U Doty ibeuoue | 4 25 0019 . 0019 0.005 ) N/A 0.019 - Yes
lones ok N 1 4 23 037 0.37 0.09 018 NA 0.37 1.75 No
Fotal Porroloum Hydrocarbons (FPA Method 8015 Modified) -
[NREIY 2 14 14.3 29 1,700 122 434 :’\33'? - MNo
IO 4 8 50 0088 210) 26 74 A - No
RN 1 4 25 0.67 0.36 o2 NAA - No
e | MilTigaams per liter. <0.5 Not detected at a laboratory reporting Himit of 0.5 mg/L.. .
Poreent Buld Detected value.
N 43 Purcent upper confidence limit on the anthmetic imean. - Not available.
11 I «posure point concentration (i ¢., lesser 0f93% UCL and maximum detected value). N/A Not applicable
nlek Masnuum contaminant level (OHS, 2001 ) ? 9594 UCL not caleulated for data sets with less than 10 samples.
Ot Chenueal of potential concem. Y Chemicals with maximum detected value exceeding the MCL or those lacking a
EREIRN Benvene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. MCL were selected as COPCs. For TPH compounds, see text Section 4.1.2.
tita 1ot} petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline. © value not included in statistical calculations because half-reporting limit exceeds

[
l]’}]n_m

| otat petioleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits

o _ Latal petoleum hydrocarbons as motor oil.
¢ heniead 1etained for further evaluation as a COPC

weoitbe atabibes tenc Labla Ty

Harding ESE, Inc.

maximum detected value.

4 Action level presented because chemical tacks a MCL.
Note: Only detected chemicals are presented.

Page 2 of 2



Table 7 Groundwater Data Summary -
RBCA Evaluation
Housewives Marketplace
Oakland, California

Sumple Results gty
3onng Number: Gp-1 Gp-2 GP-3 GP-d4 Gp-5 Gr-6 Gr.7 G- Gir-9 GP-10  SB-1-GW  SB-2-GW  SB-3-GW SB4-GW

Yl Dater 10/21.97 102197 102197 10:21/97 012298 012258 012398  0L239%  01/23/98 0172398 1240800 120800 12708700 120800

LD S LL P A Ncthod B0O240y

ENTINT L < 0,0005 < 0,0005 < (0005 3.2 200005 ¢ 060035 ¢ 00005 < 00005 - 0.0005 < 0.0005 <00005 - 0.0003 0.67 RN
b 00005 <0005 <0.0005 13 <00005 < 00005 <00005 < 0.0005 <00005 <00005 <0.0005 00005 045 < 00005
Bibstboneon <0.0005  <0.0005 < 00005 13 S 00005 00605 - BO00S - Q0GOS+ 00005 00003 00008 - BO0S O {0003
Solnes otal < 00005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 33 S0.0005 0 < 00005 ~ 00005 -~ 00005 0.0005 -~ 00005 < 00005 - 00005 48 <A 000
Yolatbe O gann Compoanids (hPA NMethod 8260)
T o - - - - - - - - . - ~anol - 0001 w51 URY
P bhibgoathione -- -- . - - - - - ~ - ~ 0.00] - 001 [EXH - 0001
Pl dbon o - -- - - - - - -- - - - {00 - 4,001 19y < bt
Faoprepndbon one - - -~ - - - -- - - -- ~ 0.001 ~ 0001 (L0064 ~ 0001
bl el - - .- - - . - - -- - < 0.001 ~ .00 00089 0O
n l'l\-[': |!h nene - — - - - - - - - - ~ (L <0y 1RV RERIR IR
{1l S - - - - - - - - - - < 000l (401 0.35 b
Prichboahone - - P - - - - - - - HO068 0023 iLnd - hiny
P bomahy oo - -- .- - - . - - o -- .uul < i 1182 IRt
Iy Trdin horene - - - - . - - - - - - <~ 0.6 ~ D.00Y boiy ~ 0.001
Salones dotal - - - -- - - - . - - <0.001 < 0.001 0.37 < 0.00]
Yotal Petroleum 1y dyocarbons (1 PA Method 8015 Modified)
[ <0.5 <0.3 <03 1,700 <0.05 <Q03 <005 <0.03 <005 <005 <0.05 <005 2.9 ~0.03
It <0.05 <005 < (.05 210 Na NA NA NA N4 NA 0.088 <005 n2y 0.1
Fethime 0.67 <05 <5 < 100° NA NA N NA NA NA NA Na NA 0,03
e | Ahilhigrams per liter, <0.5 Not detected at 2 [aboratory reporting limit of 0.5 mg/L.. .
" Poreent Bold Delected value.
ERECLRY 95 Pucent upper cenfidence limit on the arthimetic mean - Not avaifable.
I 1 sposiine possit concentration £ e., Yesser of 95% ¢ UCK, and maximum detected vatue). N#A Not applicable.
el Mo contaminant level (DFS, 2001) 4 950, UICL not calenlated for data sets with less than 10 samples
Lok Chomcal of potential concer, b chemicals witl maximuom detected value excecding the MCL or those lacking u
Foig ™ Lioneene, wlueng, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. MOCL were selected as COPCs. For TPH compounds, see Lext Section 4.1.2.
RS I wtal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. * Value not included in statistical calculations because half=reporting limit ¢xceeds
PPl Lotal petoleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits maxtinum detected value,
PHme B | utal petioleum hydrocarbons as motor o1l 4 Action level presented because chemical lacks a MCLL.
j( Licnnieal retained for further evaluation as a COPC. Note: Onby detected chemteals are presented.
y o Y y Ak wom b abbo by

Harding ESE, Inc. Page 1 of 2
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Tabie @. RBCA Tiers 1 and 2 Evaluation
RBCA Evaluation
Housewives Marketplace
Oakland, California

4

Oakland RESL/SSTLs (mg'L) * ERC EPC EPC
Residential Commercial Commercial Exceeds Excecds Eaceeds
Receptor Receptor Receptor Residential Commaercial Commeraid
(Inhalation of {Inflation of {Inlakation of [ndoor Aar Indoor Air Outdoor At
Copy EPC (mg/L) Indoot Air Vapors)  Indoor Aur Vapors)  Outdoo An Vapers)  RBSLASSTE? RNSLESTYLY R1ISL S8TL?
Lrer B vnadyses
Bl
Honrene 0.68 0.1t 1.8 21 Yes Mo No
Lol 26 210 > Sol. > 8ol No No No
Ll Ihensene 26 > Sol. > 8ol ~ Sol. Ne No Nu
Nadenes total 11 > Sol. > Sol. > Sol, No No No
Velatle Organk Compoumds
I 2 Prachloregthane 000y 0.72 11 (] Mo No Neo
[ hlorouthens oz kiSe 069 1 150 No No No
12 oot b nzene 0 {182 - - - NIA A NA
IS Do thiy e ndene HorY - -- - NiA N/A NA
Lior 2 vnabysis (Seil Type: Merritt Sands) L '
Honzon 068 1.4 N/A Ny No NIA N
O Cheneal of potential concern
RS Hisk-based screening tevel
e | Slligrams per liter
L Lwposuire point concentration (from Table 1).
PR Prehiminary Remdiation Goal (U.S. EPA, 2000).
ERRTAN Venseng, 10luene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
Sl Sereening level exceeds solubility threshold of chemical in water.
Nencavailable,

RN Nt applicable,

“rom Ciklund 2000a - recommended RBSLs assuming groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource,

For cervenonent. chemicals, the lower of the carcinogenic and noncarcinogenic values 1s presenited

" Onlt hensone for a residential seceptor was evatuated in Tier 2 becawse it did not pass the Tier 1 analysis

sl los e Dabbe

r

Harding ESE, Inc,
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801 Clay Street
Oakland, California

nd Soluble Lead Concentrations in Soil

Table q: Total‘

ousewives Marketplace

Total Lead Soluble Total Lead Fill or Native
Sample Location |Sample Depth Concentration [ Concentration (STLC) Soil
(feet) (mg/Kg) (mg/L)
SB-1 0.9 33 9.2 Fill
SB-2 0.8 130 58 Fill
SB-3 3 52 NT Native
SB-4 1.5 150 17 Fiil
SB-5 2.8 <5.0 NT Native
SB-6 4 <5.0 NT Native
SB-7 1 330 il Fill
SB-8 4 6.9 <0.5 Fill
SB-9 1 100 4.1 Fill
SB-10 1.5 400 19 Native
$B-11 2 <5.0 NT Mative
SB-12 4 <5.0 NT Native
MW-1 0.9 72 57 Fill
MW-2 1.3 260 12 Fill
MW-3 1 16 0.62 Fill
Notes:

Soluble lead concentrations greater than 5.0 mg/l indicate that the soil is Ca

Disposal at a hazardous waste landfill is typically required.

NT = Not Tested

DRAFT
P:fwpdata/53380/
912612001

Harding ESE, Inc.

lifornia hazardous.

Page 1 of 1
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Tablelf: Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Results

Housewives Marketplace

801 Clay Street

Oakiand California

Well ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
{ Sample Date{ 5/3/01 5/17/01 5/3/01 5/17/01 5/3/01 5/17/01
Test Method Analvie Units
EPA 9056 Chloride mg/L 180 64 230 90 210 59
9040B pH pH units 6.9 7.0 6.8 7.0 6.8 70
160.1 TDS mg/L 920 530 860 540 550 410
120.1 EC uS/cm 1200 850 1400 950 1200 710
EPA 8015M Diesel ug/L ND(61) NA ND(61) NA ND(61) NA
Motor Oil pg/L ND(610) NA ND(610) NA ND(610) NA
Gasoline pg/L ND{50) NA ND(50) NA 150 NA
EPA_8260A * Freon 12 ug/L 2.2 NA 3.2 NA ND(10) NA
MEK ug/L ND(1.0) NA ND(50) NA 2400 NA
Chloroform ng/l 2.0 NA ND(1.0) NA ND(10} NA
TCE pg/L 150 NA 2.5 NA ND(10) NA
Notes:
EC  Specific Conductance.
ND(61) Not detected above reporting limit shown in parentheses.
NA  Not analyzed per sample schedule.
*  Only detected compounds are shown
Freon 12 Dichloredifluoromethane
MEK  2-Butanone
TCE Trichloroethene
mg/l.  milligrams per liter
ug/L  micrograms per liter
puS/cm  microsiemens per centimeter
Y
DRAFT
P hapdaafs3380
00 ] Harding ESE, Inc. Page 1 of 1




BORING_WELL _HARDNGESL 54023 GPJ GEOL GDT 9126101
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GROUND SURFACE |
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BORING_Wi LI._HARDINGE SE_54023.GP4 GEOL.GDT 9/26/01

' ] L2
o Equipment Mobile B 4500
g £ ) Hole Diameter .2
(=] @ ~— D "
CHRISTY b i c B Surface Elevation 33411t Datg _$/1/01
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Table g Groundwater Samples at 8th Clay Streets
10K Housewives Marketplace
801 Clay Street
Oakland, Czlifornia

Sample ID;:| GW-1 GW.2 GW-3
Sample Dave:| 8/17/01 8/17111n 8/17/01
Test Method Analvte Units
EPA 8015M  Diesel ug/l 240 120 180
Gasaline we/l 50 ND(50) ND(50)
EPA 8260A * 1,2-DCA ug/L 4.0 ND(1.0) | ND(1.0)
Chloroform ug/l ND(1.0} ND(1.0y 1.6
Notes:

I Hydrocarbon does not match the pattern of the laboratory's diesel
standard
1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane

~ . .
ug/L micrograms per liter
ND  Not detected above the reporting limit shown in pareniheses

AFT
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22001 Harding ESE, Inc.
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Oakland

CITY oF OAKLAND

bxfixe
All-America City
||"l!
b

1993

DALZIEL BUILDING - 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5301 » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Public Works Agency FAX {510)238-7286

Environmental Services _’_é_g_f_fi Alames: ((5:1;)3;3;;7644
NOV 0 ¢ 2002
November 1, 2002 Environmental Hedlth

228 - Tard
Bamey Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 801 Clay Street (Housewives Market Block)
Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter responds to your question regarding soil with elevated lead levels at the
subject site.

Even under exposed-soil conditions, I do not believe that the lead levels pose a threat to
human health. In addition, as we discussed earlier, the site will be capped as part of
redevelopment. Design plans call for some planter boxes, but no exposed gardens. I trust
that this allays any concerns you might have.

Please let me know if I can provide any additional clarification on this matter.

Sincerely,
’
Mark Gomez : :

Environmental Program Specialist



. . Harding ESE, Inc.

600 Grand Avenye

Harding ESE Gekiand. CA 84610

A MACTEC Company Telephone: 510/451-100%
Fax: 510/451-3165
Home Page: www.magctes com

Alomeda County
Qctober 25, 2002 OCT 2 8 2007
54023.001
Environmeniai Health
Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Partkway, Suite 250
Alarmeda, California 94502-6577

Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation
801 Clay Streef (Housewives Market Block)
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. (MACTEC E&C), formerly Harding ESE, Inc , has
prepared this letter in response to your question regarding our decision to not inchude total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as a chemical of potential concern (COPC) in our RBCA Evaluation report dated
June 15, 2001, for the above-~captioned site.

Our rationale for selecting COPCs for the RBCA evaluation is discussed in Section 4.1.3 of the RBCA
Evaluation report. Because TPH mixtures lack U.S. EPA and Cal/EPA toxicity criteria by which to
evaluate these compounds, TPH mixtures are not typically evaluated in risk assessments. Instead, TPH
mixtures are evaluated by their more toxic constituents, such as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), as well as other organic compounds that may be detected. For the RBCA evaluation
of the Housewives Market site, the COPCs included BTEX, 1,2-dichloroethane, and trichloroethylene,
as well as 1,2 4- and 1,3,5- trimethylbenzene.

TPH, in and of itself, s a concern only to the extent that it represents a potential “nuisance” to humans
or a potential danger to ecological receptors. Nuisance concerns from TPH would include foul odors,
visually displeasing aesthetics (e.g., a sheen on a surface water body or stained, exposed soil), and (in
the case of drinking water) impacts to taste. At the subject site, TPH was not detected in soil samples,
and was detected in groundwater samples at relatively low concentrations. Groundwater in the site
vicinity is not currently a source of drinking water, nor is it expected to be in the foreseeable fature
Given its location in groundwater at a depth of 20 to 25 feet botow ground surface. there are no taste.
odor. or visual "nwisance” concerns associated with the detected TPH  In addibien. thers are no suitace
water bodies near the site. and no potential ccological receptors that might be impacted by site
aroundwater

For audance purposes. the Regional Water Qualits Control Board (RWQCB) has established a “cctling
fevel™ of 2,000 mucrograms per hiter (ug L) for TPH mintures However. this kevel 715 mtended to
address potenttal nuwisance odor issues. as well as provent the potental prosencs of a sheen on surface



October 25, 2002

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Page 2

water” (Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil
and Groundwater: Volume 2, Section 4.2, Interim Final, December 2001). As stated above, neither of
these concerns exists at the subject site.

We trust that this provides the required information. If you have any questions, please call me at (510)
628-3225.

Yours very truly, WROR i

V\\! ,.,—-—-H‘_IE.-{}’;‘:.?

Q _}. ji’f \’}‘:’ .
%@E C'%w "z!'«’ )
.ff ”“r [
M OREA-03185 B} 3

Clzofes | S
Exp. /30 =

HARDING ESE, Inc.

A —

Terence J. McManus, REA
Principal Environmental Scientist

TIM/P:/wpdata/Housewives Market/RBCA Clarification Letter.doc-Oakland

cc: Mr. Mark Gomez
City of Oakland Public Works Agency
Environmental Services Division
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, California 94612

Harding ESE
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TRANSMITTAL

To: Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alamey o

Alameda, California 94502 Coun

0cr 1
From: Trish Eliasson En 6 200;
Virp,
: Mentey 4

Date: October 11, 2002 €alth
Subject: Housewives Marketplace

On behalf of the City of Oakland, Harding ESE is submitting the following information, requested by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, regarding the Housewives Marketplace at 801 Clay
Street, Oakland:

¢ Groundwater Sample Forms for monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 from the May 3, 2001
and May 17, 2001 sampling events,

e Plate 7, Groundwater Elevations and Contours, June 15, 2001,
e A completed Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Form.

Please note that only grab groundwater samples were collected from the 8" and Clay Street borings on
August 17, 2001, therefore field parameters were not measured and groundwater sample forms were not

generated.

TAE/xx/Transmittal-

Attachments:  Groundwater Sample Forms for MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 dated May 3 and 17, 2001
Plate 7 — Groundwater Elevations and Contours, June 15, 2001
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Form

ce: Mark Gomez, City of Qakland

A/ : i
% Hardlng ESE  Engineerng and Environmental Services
£ MACTEC Corsans 800 Grand Avenue, Suite 300

Oakland, CA 94610 - (510) 451-1001



CITY or OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Community and Economic Development Agency (510) 238-3015
Redevelopment Division FAX (510} 238-3691
TDD (510) 839-6451
oy
September 24, 2002 CO\-‘
A , 0%
Barney Chan qe® 0
Alameda County Environmental Health 10\ ned
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 \-.,m'\‘o““‘e“

Alameda, CA 94502-9335
RE: Review of 30 Day Submittal Received March 1, 2000

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is being sent to highlight the importance and fime sensitive nature of the project on the
Housewives Market site at 801 Clay Street. The project is part of the 10K Housing Initiative,
which is the major focus of Mayor Brown and the Redevelopment Agency’s strategy for the
Downtown development.

While the Redevelopment Agency was completing the soil and groundwater assessment,
demolition of buildings, and other site preparation activities, the Agency has also been working
with a developer (A.F. Evans Company, Inc.) fo start construction in 2002. AF. Evans has
already submitted for building permits and should be ready to start construction by early
November. The one major outstanding item for the project s financing. Before investors and
banks are willing to commit funds to the project, they are requiring environmental closure first.
It is therefore crucial that this project be made a priority for case closer as soon as possible.

Thank you in advance for your understanding and attention to this matter. If you have any
question, please call the project manager Patrick Lane at (510) 238-7362.

Sincerely,

fﬂ/(\"// \—\/\ -
Daniel Vanderpriem
Redevelopment Manager

ce Donna Drogos. Alameda County Environmental Health
Steve Kuklin, ALF. Evans Company. Inc.



A,am edqg CoUnty . '

0CT 01 2007
Env;
vironmental He CiTY oF OAKLAND
1605 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84612
Fire Department (610) 238-7759
Office of Emergency Services FAX: (510) 238-7761
Hazardous Materials Management Program TTY/TDD: (510) 238-6884

September 17, 2002

Mr. Mark Gomez

Environmentat Programs Specialist
City of Oakiand, Public Works Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza

Oakland, CA 94612

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CASE CLOSURE FOR HOUSEWIFES
MARKET, 801 CLAY STREET.

Dear Mr. Gomez;

The City Of Oakland Fire Department/Hazardous Material Management Program
(OFD/HMMP) staff has reviewed a copy of the soil analytical data provided by Baseline
Environmental for the removal of one underground storage tank. Based on the
availabie information and with the provision that the information provided to
OFD/HMMP was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action/case
closure related to the UST removed at the above location.

Please be advised that this letter does not relieve you of any liability under the
California Health and Safety Code or Water Code for past, present, or future operations
at this site. Nor does it relieve you of the responsibility to clean up existing, additional or
previously unidentified conditions at the site, which cause or threaten to cause pollution
or nuisance or otherwise pose a threat to water quality or public health.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 238-7759

S N !
a4

LeRoy Gnffin
Hazardous Materials Program Manager
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|| |’ CITY oF OAKLAND
1993
DALZIEL BUILDING - 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5301 » QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034
Public Works Agency FAX (510) 238-7286
Environmental Services 4062 8 TDD (510} 238-7644
20g2

Aungust 26, 2002

Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO
FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED (FORMER UST SITES AT
BLOCK BORDERED BY 8™ 9™ JEFFERSON AND CLAY
STREETS, OAKLAND, CA 94607)

Dear Mr. Chan:

In accordance with section 25297, 15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code, I
certify on behalf of the Oakland Redevelopment Agency that ] have notified all
responsible landowners of the proposed subject action indicated in your July 31, 2002,
[etter to my office.

[f you have any questions, you may contact me at (510) 238-7314.

Sincerely,

. e
z

y

Mark Gomez
Environmental Program Specialist



Oakland
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I i'*; CITY oF OAKLAND
1993
DALZIEL BUILDING - 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5301 - CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612.2034
Public Works Agency FAX {510) 238-7286
Environmental Services TOD {510) 238-7644
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August 5, 2002

Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Housewives Market Block, a.k.a. 801 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chan;

{am in receipt of your July 31, 2002 letter indicating your office’s intention to issue
closure for the former UST sites at the subject location. Thank you for your prompt
response to our submittal.

In addition, it would be helpful if you would clarify your office’s position regarding
residual groundwater contamination at the subject site. I believe the availabie
information strongly indicates that the observed concentrations are from either an old, on-
site source that no longer exists or off-site sources.

With respect 10 off-site sources, it is our experience that low levels of petroleum-related
products and chlorinated solvents are common throughout downtown Oakland’s shallow
aquifers due to historical releases and the mobility of these constituents in groundwater.
State and federal policy state that innocent property owners whose sites are impacted by
off-site groundwater sources are not considered a responsible party for the groundwater
plume.

A formal clarification of this matter in writing would be much appreciated. If you have
any questions, I may be reached at (510) 238-7314 or mmgomez(@oaklandnet.com.

Sieerely.

) N - .“
’/’7&’“47"' £aret j
Aark Gomez ‘
Environmental Program Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
July 3%, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

C fased ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 04502-6577

Mr. Mark Gomez : (510) 5676700
City of Oakland FAX (510) 337-3335
Dalzie] Building

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301

QOakland CA 94612

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NQ FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED QR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR Former UST Sites located on the
Northeast and Southwest Comers of City Block Bordered by 8%, 9%, Jefferson and Clay
St., Oakland, CA 54607

Dear Mr. Gomez:

This letter 1s to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), infends to make a determination that no further actionis
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office
within 20 days of the date of this letter. You may use the enclosed example letter (#3) for

your reply.
If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact the undersigned.
Sincerely,

, i Cliw_

amey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure
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SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

____cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
____ site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action 1s required

____local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



Qakland . ’
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i | CITY oF OAKLAND
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1993
DALZIEL BUILDING - 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5301 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034
Public Works Agency FAX (510) 238-7286
Environmental Services TDD (510) 238-7644

November 26, 2001

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-9335

Subject: Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation - Housewives Market Project;
801 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed for your review a copy of the Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation
report completed by the City's consultants - Harding ESE for the Housewives Market Site. We are
submitting this report in support of the City's earlier request of May 8, 2001 to the your office for
regulatory case closure of the site.

The enclosed report presents the findings of the following activities:

1. Evaluation of lead levels in the site shallow soil. 12 shallow soil borings were installed across
the site with soil samples collected and analyzed.

2. Groundwater quality evaluation in the area down-gradient of the former northeast corner UST
location. Three monitoring wells were installed down-gradient of location of the former UST
(NE corner) with groundwater samples collected and analyzed.

3. Evaluation of VOCs present in off-site groundwater. This was to assess gossible migration of
contaminants from an off-site source. Three borings were installed on 8" and Clay Streets at
the perimeter of the site with grab groundwater samples collected and analyzed.

The findings of the above activities are consistent with previously reported basis for the City's
request for site closure. The shallow soil samples indicated lead levels below the USEPA Region 9
preliminary remedhation goal (PRG) of 400 ppm. The soluble total lead levels however exceeded 5

ppn.

The anaivtical resuits of groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells were included
10 the updated health nisk evaluation (HRE) that was conducted and reported in the "'Lpdare 0 the
RBCA Evaluation” dated May 22, 2001 submitted to the Counts. The HRE indicated that based on
the planned Site use. the residual levels of detected chemicals in the soil and groundwater do not
pose a threat to human health or the environmen.



Mr. Barney M. Chan
Housewives Market Project
November 26, 2001
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The groundwater samples collected from 8™ and Clay Streets did not contain detectable
concentrations of TCE. The gasoline concentrations are lower than those detected on-site. Diesel
was detected in the street groundwater samples but was not detected on-site. The level of
chioroform detected on 8™ Sireet {off-site) is below the levels detected on-site. There are therefore
no off-site contaminant sources impacting on the site.

The City is currently in the demolition of the existing structures on the Site. Following the
demolition, a geophysical survey of the entire Site will be conducted by the City 1o validate that
no residual tanks or piping exist in the subsurface. The City will provide documentation to the
ACEHS relating to the findings of the geophysical survey of the site upon completion.

If there are any questions, please feel free to call Mark Gomez at (510) 238-7314.

Sincerely,

AR

Odili N. Ojukwu, P.E.
Environmental Program Specialist

Copy:
Andrew Clark-Clough, City of Oakland, PWA/ESD (wo/enclosure)
Patrick Lane, City of Oakland, CEDA (w/enclosure)
Mark Gomez, City of Oakland, PWA/ESD (w/enclosure)
Central Files



. ®
Qakland . W

All-America City

‘"Il' CITY orF OAKLAND

1993

DALZIEL BUILDING -« 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5301 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Public Works Agency FAX (510) 238-7286
Environmental Services TDD (510) 238-7644
May 8, 2001 %

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-9335

Subject: Request for Regulatory Closure - Housewives Market Project;
801 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chan:

Following my letter to you dated April 30, 2001 regarding the Housewives Market (the Site),
please find enclosed a copy of the Health Risk Evaluation (HRE) completed by the City's
consultants - Harding ESE for the Site. This letter summarizes the findings of the HRE, and
requests regulatory closure for the Site from Alameda County Environmental Health Services
(ACEHS). Our closure request is based upon the finding that the residual levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater do not pose a threat to human health or the
environment based on the proposed development for the Site.

The Site is the Oakland City block bounded by 8" and 9™ Streets, Jefferson Street and Clay
Street and is located in a retail/commercial area within the City of Oakland. The Site is currently
occupied by three buildings and a parking lot with all the buildings currently vacant. The City is
presently in negotiations with a potential developer for the Site, and conclusion of these
negotiations is contingent upon regulatory Site closure by ACEHS. A 6-story
commercial/residential structure is proposed to be constructed at the Site. The bottom two stories
of the structure will be occupied by garages with perimeter commercial units, while the
remaining four stories will be residential units.

Previous Investigations
Several environmental studies have been conducted at the Site o evaluate past uses and potential
environmental impacts to soil and groundwater. These studies are documented in detail in the

following reports which have been previously submitted to ACEHS:

o The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report conducted by Secor International Inc.
(Secor, 1997 a)



Mr. Barney M. Chan
Housewives Market Project
May 8, 2001
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* Report of Soil and Groundwater Sampling Results, The Housewives Market and Retqil/Office
Space (Secor 1997b);,

e Report of Additional Soil and Groundwater Sampling Results, The Housewives Market and
Retail/Office Space (Secor, 1998); and

o Soil and Groundwater Assessment Repori, Housewives Marketplace (Chow, 2000),
conducted by Chow Engineering, Inc., (Chow) under contract to Harding ESE.

Two gasoline service stations were reportedly located at the southwest and northeast corners of
the Site. Some other facilities with reported chemicals use and/or chemical releases to soil and
groundwater were also identified in the immediate vicinity of the Site.

Subsurface investigations were targeted around the reported locations of the identified service
stations and the former USTs. A total of 15 soil borings were installed at the Site at depths
ranging from 10 to 23 feet below ground surface (bgs) to assess presence of potential chemicals
of concern (COCs) in the Site soil and groundwater. Twenty-one soil samples were collected and
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), benzene, toluene, ethytbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX)), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and lead. A total of 10 groundwater samples were
also collected and analyzed for the same analytes as the soil samples.

The following maximum concentrations of the COCs were identified in the Site soil and
groundwater:

Soil Concentrations

Isopropyibenzene
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Trichioroethene (TCE)
1.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene
1.3.5-Tnmethytbenzene

TPH, BTEX, VOCs ' - ND

Lead - 400 mg/Kg
Groundwater Concentrations

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline - 1700 mg/L \

TPH as mineral spirit - 210 mg/L  }

TPH as motor oil 0.67 mg/L.

Benzene 32mg/l. ¢

Toluene 13 mg/L 7

Ethylbenzene 13 mg/I, iw

Total Xylenes 355 mg’L

0.0064 mg/L
0.0089 mg/L
0014 mg'L
0.068 mg'L
0.082 mg/'L
0019 mg'L



Mr. Barney M. Chan
Housewives Market Project
May 8, 2001

Page 3 of 4

Health Risk Evaluation (HRE)

Harding ESE completed a Health Risk Evaluation (HRE) for the Site using all existing Site data.
Site conditions were evaluated based on the RWQCB’s Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup
at Low-Risk Fuel Sites, and site-specific data was evaluated against the six criteria for
designating a site as a “low risk groundwater site.” The HRE used a tiered Risk-Based Corrective
Action approach to evaluate potential human health risks from exposure to chemicals detected in
soil and groundwater at the Site. The presence of complete exposure pathways of residual
chemicals in groundwater for either terrestrial or aquatic receptors was also evatuated.

Based on the planned Site use, the following potential receptors and exposure pathways were
evaluated:

¢ Future adult and child residents — inhalation of vapors from groundwater in indoor and
outdoor air

¢ Future commercial workers/parking lot attendant — inhalation of vapors from
groundwater int indoor and outdoor air

» Future construction workers — inhalation of vapors from groundwater in outdoor air.

Findings And Conclusions

The HRE indicates that based on the planned Site use, the residual levels of detected chemicals
in groundwater are unlikely to pose any significant risk to human health. Chemicals in soil were
determined not to pose a risk to human health because the only chemical detected was lead,
which had a maximum concentration equal to the U.S. EPA residential PRG of 400 mg/kg.
Adverse health effects on ecological receptors from residual chemicals at the Site are considered
untikely.

There are no known existing sources of contaminants present at the Site. The Site has been
adequately characterized. The dissolved plume appears to be contained within the Site boundary.
There are no identified drinking water wells or other sensitive receptors within a one-mile radius
of the Site. Therefore, no drinking water wells or sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted by
the residual chemicals at the Site.

Proposed Additional Work

The City has subsequent to the HRE, completed the installation of three groundwater monjtoring
wells 1o verify groundwater quality and Site specific gradient. Groundwater samples were
collected and analyzed for total dissoived solids, electrical conductivity and chiorides. A
ceophysical survey of the entire Site will be conducted by the City following demolition of the
existing siructures on the Site to validate that no residual tanks or piping exist in the subsurface
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The City will submit to ACEHS for review a report documenting the results of the on-going M&(
add1t10nal data acquisition as well as the geophyswal survey of the entire Site, upon completlon
r 'mllbesubnntted to the ACEHS pnor to> R
underground construction work at the Slte beloee exe St

On behalf of the City of Oakland, we request that ACEHS grant regulatory closure for the Site
based on the findings of the various environmental investigations conducted. Granting of the
closure would facilitate timely conclusion of the City's negotiations for the development of the
Site.

If there are any questions, please feel free to call me at (510) 238-7371 or e-mail me at
coiukwu@oaklanduet.com.

Sincerely,

[y

Odili N. Ojukwu, P.E.
Environmental Program Specialist

Copy:
Andrew Clark-Clough, City of Oakland, PWA/ESD
Patrick Lane, City of Oakland, CEDA
Steve Osborne, Harding ESE, 383 Fourth At., Ste. 300, Oakland CA 94607
Central Files
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April 30, 2001
Mr. Barney M. Chan Ma: g { 2001

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-9333

Re:  Information Requested for Housewives Market Project;
801 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is in response to your letter dated April 17, 2001 relating to the subject site, and serves
to update your office on the City's response to the jtems requested by the County during our
meeting of February 9, 2001.

Since the mecting of February 9, the City has directed its Consultant - Harding ESE to complete
a Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) for the site using all existing site data. The
assessment will evaluate the four exposure pathways mentioned in the meeting - construction
worker, parking attendant, residential (loft) and commercial worker. Harding ESE has completed
the HHRA and will be forwarding the report to your office within the next one week.

As part of the documentation of the HHRA, the following information requested by the County
at the meeting will also be provided:

1. To scaled drawing of the site plan showing the locations of soil borings and the former USTs
at the site.

2. A pre-1950 aerial photograph of site to clarify the location of the former tanks, islands and
piping.

3. Cross-sectional drawings of the site indicating locations of soil borings and areas with
identified residual contaminants.

[ addition to the HHRA. the City has further directed the acquisition of additional field data
through the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells to verify groundwater quatity and
site specific gradient. Groundwater samples will be collected and analy zed for total dissalyed



Mr. Barney M. Chan
Housewives Market Project
April 30, 2001
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solids, electrical conductivity and chlorides. A geophysical survey of the entire site will be
conducted by the City fo detect any residuval tanks or piping following demolition of the existing
structures on the site.

The City will submit to the County for review a report documenting the results of the currently
on-going additional field data acquisition as well as the geophysical survey of the entire site
upon completion.

The developer has committed to the preparation of a soil management plan through the
developer's environmental consultant. This plan will be submitted to the County prior to
underground construction work at the site.

If there are any questions, please contact me at (510) 238-7371 or e-mail me at
ooinkwui@oaklandnet.com.

Sincerely,

MRB o

Odili N. Ojukwu, P.E.
Environmental Program Specialist

Copy:
Andrew Clark-Clough, City of Oakland, PWA/ESD
Patrick Lane, City of Qakland, CEDA

Steve Osborne, Harding ESE, 383 Fourth At., Ste. 300, Oakland CA 94607
Central Files
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA €4502-6577
(510} 567-6700

April 17,2001 FAX (510} 337-9335

SID #6898 [flati

Mr. Odili Ojukwu

City of Oakland Public Works Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 5301
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Information Requested for Housewive’s Market Project, 818 Jefferson St.,
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Qjukwu:

This letter serves to recount those items discussed and requested by our office during the
February 9,2001 meeting with you, your consultants from HLA and myself. In an effort to
expedite site closure and future development of the site our office requested the foliowing:

o To scale drawings of the figures presented in December 29, 2000 Soil and Groundwater
Assessment Report by Chow Engineering

e Any pre 1950 aerial photographs that might clarify the location of former tanks, islands and
piping.

¢ Propose a method to verify site specific gradient

e Verify groundwater quality by running total dissolved solids, electrical conductivity or yield.

¢ Consider the need to perform survey to detect residual tanks or piping.

¢ Prepare a Human Health Risk Assessment evaluating the four exposure pathways mentioned
in the meeting; construction worker, parking attendant, residential (loft) and commercial
worker and prepare a soil management plan.

Please update our office on the status of your response io these requested ifems. You may contact
me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Frncastr Clo

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

t: B. Chan, files
S. Hugo, ACDEH
Mr. S, Osborne. HLA. 383 Fourth St, Ste 300, Oakland CA 95607

Lpdate&18)efferson



AGENDA

Friday, February 9, 2001

Discussion of Risk-Based Corrective Action
Housewrves Market

801 Clay Street

Oakland, California

Attendees

Mr. Bamey Chan Alameda County Health Agency
Mr. Odile Ojukwu City of Oakland

Ms. Genevieve DiMundo Harding ESE

Mr. Stephen Osborne Harding ESE

Existing Consultant Reports

Secor, Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report, September 10, 1997

Secor, Report of Additional Soil and Groundwater Sampling Results, March 16, 1998
Chow Engineering, Inc. Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report, December 29, 2000

Topics for Discussion

1

2
3
4

Plans for Site Development-Odile Ojukwu

Previous Site Uses- Stephen Osbome

Subsurface Conditions- Stephen Osborne

Conditions for Site Closure- Stephen Osborne and Genevieve DiMundo
-Fuel leaks have been stopped, free product removed

-Adequate site characterization

-Dissolved plume is not migrating

-No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers are likely to be impacted
-No significant risk to human health

-No significant risk to the environment

Recommended Actions- Stephen Osborne

-Perform geophysical survey using EM and GPR equipment to check for the presence of
USTs

-Prepare a Risk-Based Corrective Action for submittal to Alameda County
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Attn, Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, suite 250
Alameda CA 94502-9335

AL0NdY
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H
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Dear Barney:

Y

As discussed in our phone conversation yesterday, please find enclosed for your review écop ok
the report on the recent soil and groundwater investigation conducted by Chow = ~
Engineering/HLA at the Housewives Market site located at 801 Clay Street, Oakland.

As I indicated to you during our discussions, the current City proposal is to convert the block of
Clay, Jefferson, 8" and 9™ Streets into a six story residential block with the first (ground) and
second floors consisting of parking lots and small businesses. No underground construction are
anticipated except for the elevator shaft pit and the building footings. I have included here the
plans and elevations of the proposed residential development.

I will call you the morning of Thursday February 1, 2001 to schedule a meeting between your
office, the City and our consultants (HL.A) to discuss the project and the site closure options. We
plan for a meeting in the week of February 5 - 9. The City intends to keep this project on a fast
track and requests your usual cooperation and speedy review of the environmental documents

relating to the project.

If there are any questions, please contact me at (510) 238-7371 or e-mail me at
oojukwu@oakianduet.com.

Sincerely,

a{m@?ﬂg%f

Odilt N. Ojukwu. P.E.
Environmental Program Specialist

Copy:
Andrew Clark-Clough. City of Oakland. PWA/ESD
Patrick Lane. City of Qakland. CEDA
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Public Works Agency FAX (510} 238-7286
Environmental Services TDD (510) 238-7644
June 14, 2000
Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-9335

RE: Housewives Marketplace, 818 Jefferson Street, Oakland, CA 97102
Dear Larry:

As discussed in our phone conversation this afternoon, [ have replaced Mark Hersh as the City of
Oakland contact for the subject site.

Per your request, I am providing you with a brief update on the Housewives Market block.
Recent lead-based paint and asbestos studies have indicated that more pre-demolition abatement
will be required than previousty thought. The City is in the process of accepting bids for this
work. We expect both the abatement and demolition work to be completed sometime in the Fall.
Once the demolition is completed, we will begin additional subsurface investigation to determine
the need for remediation, if any.

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at (510) 238-7314 or
mmgomez@oaklandnet.com.

Sincerely,

Zark Gome?

Frvironmental Programs Specialist
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ENVIRONMEMTAL BEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT.ON
1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sure 23¢

May 12, 2000

Mr. Mark B. Hersh

City of Oakland
Environmenta) Services
1333 Broadway, Suite 330A
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 6898

RE:  Housewives Marketplace, 818 Jefferson Street, Qakland, CA 97102
Mr. Hersh:
A letter from you dated March 22, 1999 informed me that demolition of the Housewives
Marketplace was scheduled for July 1999. What is the current status of the demolition of
the building and the subsequent subsurface investigation? I would like to update the

information in the site file.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Janet Howley, Oakland Community Development, 1333 Broadway Street
Oakland, CA 94612
Andrew Clark-Clough. Oakland Public Works. 1333 Broadway. 3% Fioor.
Oakland. CA 94612
Leroy Griffin. Oakland Fire. 1605 Martin Luther King. Oakland. CA 94612
Files
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Public Works Agency (510} 238-6688
Environmental Services FAX {510) 238-7286
TDD (510) 238-7644

March 22, 1999

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Housewives Marketplace
818 Jefferson Street, Oakland, California (97102)

Dear Mr. Seto:

This letter is to inform you that demolition of the Housewives Marketplace has been
delayed and is now scheduled for July 1999. Subsequent to clearing of building debris
from the site, additional subsurface investigation wilt be conducted, if warranted, and
appropriate remediation of soil and groundwater will begin.

Please call me at 238-7695, or Andrew Clark-Clough at 238-6361, if you have any
questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

el Ptk

Mark B. Hersh
Environmental Program Specialist

ce: Janet Howley, CEDA/ Projects Division
Andrew Clark-Clough. PWA Environmental Services
Lerov Griffin. OES Hazardous Materials Supervisor
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May 12, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-8335 (FAX)

Mr. Mark B. Hersh

City of Oakland
Environmental Services
1333 Broadway, Suite 330A
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 6898

RE: Housewives Marketplace, 818 Jefferson Street, Oakland, CA 97102
Dear Mr. Hersh:
Thank-you for the information you provided in your letter dated May 6, 1998. Please
inform this office if the schedule for building demolition and site remediation is delayed

until after January 1999.

Please submit all subsurface investigation and remediation workplans to this office for
approval before work commence.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

A
/In(yEfy: / e /
A

Larry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Janet Howley, Oakland Community Development, 1333 Broadway St,
Oakland, CA 94612
Andrew Clark-Clough, Oakland Public Works, 1333 Broadway, 3™ Fl.,
Oakland, CA 94612
Leroy Griffin. Oakland Fire, 505 14™ St.. 7% Floor. Oakland. CA 94612
Files
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - 1333 BROADWAY, SUITE 330A + OAKLAND, CALITORNIA 94612

Public Works Agency {510) 238-6688
FAX (510) 238-7286
May 6, 1998 TOD (510) 2387644

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Housewives Marketplace
818 Jefferson Street, Oakland, California (97102)

Dear Mr. Seto:

This letier responds to your letter of March 31, 1998, and our telephone conversation of
April 27, 1998, requesting additional information on the Housewives Marketplace
project.

Regarding the determination of groundwater gradient direction, the City’s consultant,
Secor International, has informed me that the flow direction was estimated as part of the
Phase I site assessment based on the topography of the area. The U.S.G.S. 7.5 minute
Oakland West quadrangle included as Figure 1 of the report indicates a gentle slope to the
west-southwest towards the Oakland Inner Harbor. This probably approximates the
general groundwater flow direction assuming there is no nearby pumping that may
perturb the flow.

The tentative schedule for redevelopment of the site is for building demolition and site
remediation beginning in January 1999 with construction starting in the Spring 1999
depending on the status of the environmental conditions.

Please call me at 238-7695, or Andrew Clark-Clough at 238-6361, if you have any
questions or require additional information.

Sincerelv. |

e Pt

Mark B. Hersh
Environmental Program Specialist

ce. Janet Howlex . CEDA Projects Division
Andrew Clark-Clough. PWA Environmental Services
Leroy Griffin. OES Hazardous Materials Supervisor
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suts 250
March 31, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Mark B. Hersh, Environmental Program Specialist
City of Oakland

Environmental Services

1333 Broadway, Suite 330A

Qakland, CA 94612

RE: Housewives Marketplace, 818 Jefferson Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hersh:

I have reviewed the Report of Additional Soil and Groundwater Sampling Results for the
above site dated March 16, 1998 prepared by Secor International. Please identify how
gradient direction was determined at the above site.

In addition, please identify when redevelopment is scheduled for this site.

If you héve anty questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

. AT -
Sincergly, .« .-
rary L

anﬁ}'Seto
. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Andrew Clark-Clough, City of Qakland, 1333 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612
Janet Howley, City of Oakland, Community Development, 1333 Broadway St.,
4" Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland Fire
Files '
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. - 588 415 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Certified Mailer # P 1”3 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945802-8577
February 3, 1998 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-5335 (FAX)

Mr. Mark B. Hersh
City of Oakland

Office of Public Works
1333 Broadway
Oalkland, CA 94612
STID 6898

RE: Housewives Market, 818 Jefferson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Hersh:

I have reviewed the Report of Soil and Groundwater Sampling Results dated December
3, 1997 that was prepared by Secor International Inc. The groundwater sample collected
from boring GP-4 contained concentrations of benzene at 3,200 ppb, toluene at 13,000
ppb, ethylbenzene at 13,000 ppb, xylenes at 53,000 ppb , gasoline at 1,700,00 ppb and
mineral spirits at 210,000 ppb. In addition, the groundwater sample from GP-1 contained
670 ppb of motor oil.

This office concurs with your consultant’s recommendation that an additional
investigation needs to be conducted in an attempt to define the extent of groundwater
(and possible soil) contamination, verify the presence or absence of free-product, and
assess whether an abandoned underground storage tank is present.

As per Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Article 11, you are require to submit a
Soil and Water Investigation workplan within 45 days of the receipt of this letter. This
workplan must be prepared by a California —Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering
Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sinc}gi’y,
/ Y

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cer Andrew Clark-Clough. City of Oakland. PWA Environmental Sersices
Janet Howley. City of Oakland. Community & Economic Development
Lerov Griffin. City of Oakland Fire
Files
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ALAMQA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

' STID[O_’M Date of inpuUBy;izL@_.

Date: J "2721*’?,} - From: aqry V/u g\ﬁ%
Site Name: JL/DLBS?_ L dtes Wﬂﬂ

- Address: 2/& j%?% Q/ - City: @a//f——  Zip: ?g/fﬂ 2

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifiyosf
MW‘M
1. ¥ N Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed:

2@4 Samples received? Contamination level: _ 3, ppm Deuzeme. 1w WM

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. Y N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): * Avgas eleaded-~sunleaded efuel oil ejet

e diesel -kerosene

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a __ Close the deposit refund case.
b. . Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. ___ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds

remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/lLeslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)
2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff,

NA ACPTRNS FAM REV November 21,1895



cei ¢ ¢
‘l"'! CITY oF OAKLAND

CITY HALL ¢ 1333 BROADWAY o OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
Office of Public Works (310} 238-3961

FAX: {5100 238-2233
TDD (510) 839-6451

December 10, 1997

Mr. Tom Peacock S
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577 9‘ ‘f 6 b

Subject: Phase 11 Environmental Site Assessment - Housewives Market (97102)

§19 Jeppun 51, O, W

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed 1s one copy of the report entitled Report of Soil and Groundwater Sampling
Results, The Housewives Market and Retail/Office Space, prepared by our consultant,
SECOR International Inc., on December 3, 1997. The City will be conducting additional
investigation consisting of Hydropunch sampling of groundwater to evaluate the extent of
the contamination. We will inform you of the results when they become available.

Please call me at 238-7695, or Andrew Clark-Clough at 238-6361, if you have any
questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Mo Bt

Mark B. Hersh
Environmental Program Specialist

el T
et Andrew Clark-Clough. PWA Environmental Services e

Leroy Griftin. OES Hazardous Materials Supersisor



